## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

115

OF THE

### FORTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

1870.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

. A U G U S T A : sprague, owen & nash, printers to the state.

1870.

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1870.

#### Снар. 483.

#### Chapter 483.

An act to incorporate the Bangor Bank.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Name.

Location.

Powers and privileges.

That Albert Holton, Solomon Parsons, Charles Hayward, Joseph S. Wheelwright, John Patten and George W. Pickering, all of Bangor, their successors, associates and assigns, are hereby incorporated into a body politic and corporate, by the name of the President, Directors and Company of the Bangor Bank, to be located and do business at Bangor, in the county of Penobscot, with all the powers and privileges, and subject to the liabilities and restrictions imposed by the general laws.

Capital stock.

Sect. 2. The capital stock of said bank shall be fifty thousand dollars, which shall be paid in and the bank go into operation on or before the first day of May, in the year eighteen hundred seventyone, with leave to increase their capital at any time to a sum not exceeding one hundred fifty thousand dollars.

Increase of capital stock authorized.

Said bank shall not be required to pay the state tax provided by the thirty-eighth section of chapter forty-seven of the revised statutes, so long as they shall be compelled to pay a tax on circulation under any act of congress.

State tax, exemption from payment of.

First meeting, how called.

Sect. 4. Albert Holton is authorized to call the first meeting of said corporation in manner provided by law for the organizations of corporations.

Sect. 5. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 17, 1870.

#### Chapter 484.

An act to incorporate the Arctic Ice Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Name. Purpose.

Powers and

liabilities.

May hold real and personal estate.

Capital stock, and shares.

Sect. 1. John A. Stinson, William J. Fullerton, Parker O. Rogers, Frank O. Moses, their successors, associates or assigns, are hereby created a body corporate by the name of the Arctic Ice Company, for the purpose of cutting, storing, selling and shipping ice, with all the rights and privileges and subject to the legal liabilities imposed upon said corporation by the laws of this state.

Said corporation may hold real and personal property to an amount not exceeding one hundred thousand dollars, and is authorized to divide its capital into stock, the par value of which shall not be less than twenty-five dollars nor more than one hundred dollars per share.